

Nos. 23-15049, 23-15050, 23-15051
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Theresa Sweet, et al.,	:	On Appeal from the
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	United States District Court
&	:	for the Northern District of
	:	California
Everglades College, Inc., et	:	
al.,	:	District Court Case No.
Intervenors-Appellants,	:	3:19-cv-3674
v.	:	
Miguel Cardona, et al.,	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OHIO, UTAH, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NORTH
DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, WEST
VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General

MELISSA HOYOAK
Utah Solicitor General
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
801-538-9600
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Utah*

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
JANA M. BOSCH
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Ohio*

Additional counsel listed alongside signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Secretary has no legal authority to do what the settlement requires.	4
II. Strategic surrenders permit the executive branch to undermine the Constitution’s structural protections.	11
A. The Constitution and federal statutes limit the executive branch’s policymaking power.	11
B. Strategic surrenders, including the one in this case, permit a dangerous concentration of power in a single branch.	16
III. The settlement fails to satisfy Rule 23.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	30
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AMA v. Becerra</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2170 (2021)	19
<i>AMA v. Cochran</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1368 (2021)	18, 19
<i>Arizona v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022).....	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 478 (2022)	19
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) (<i>en banc</i>).....	18
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	15
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs.</i> , 992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	13, 21
<i>Cruz v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 07-2050, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62817 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2009)	27
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	8
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	12

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006) 13

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,
__ F.Supp.3d __, 2022 WL 16948610 (D.D.C. 2022)20

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)20

Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes,
37 U.S. 524 (1838)..... 13

Louis v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
419 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2005) 15

Louisiana v. CDC,
603 F.Supp.3d 406 (W.D. La. 2022) 19

Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar,
973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) (*en banc*) 18

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC,
57 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 15

In re MCP No. 165,
20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021) 3, 22

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008)13, 14

Merck, Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) 14

Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991) 12

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)3, 11

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)24

NFIB v. OSHA,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 10, 14, 21

Noel v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.,
 445 P.3d 626 (Cal. 2019)24

Oregon v. Cochran,
 141 S. Ct. 1369 (2021)..... 18

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....16, 22, 23

Roes, 1-2 v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC,
 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 23

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A., v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....26

Sierra Club v. Trump,
 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) 12

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)6

In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 No. 06-02069, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109446 (N.D. Cal. May 2,
 2008) 27

West Virginia v. EPA,
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)10, 11

Williams v. Vukovich,
 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) 23

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 12, 13, 21

Zeisel v. Diamond Foods,
 No. C 10-01192, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113550 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3,
 2011) 27

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. II, §1 13

U.S. Const., art. II, §3.....13, 14

34 C.F.R. §685.2065, 6

34 C.F.R. §685.3086

84 Fed. Reg. 7714-01 (Mar. 4, 2019)..... 18

20 U.S.C. §1082 7, 8, 9

20 U.S.C. §1087.....5, 8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Andrew Kent et al., *Faithful Execution and Article II*, 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2111 (2019)..... 14

Antonin Scalia, “In Praise of the Humdrum” in *The Essential Scalia: On the Constitution, the Courts, and the Rule of Law* (Sutton & Whelan, eds., 2020) 12

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)8

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)8

Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Our Anchor for 225 Years and Counting: The Enduring Significance of the Precise Text of the Constitution*, 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2014)..... 14, 17, 21

Evan D. Bernick, *Faithful Execution: Where Administrative Law Meets the Constitution*, 108 Geo. L.J. 1 (2019)..... 14

John F. Manning, *Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules*, 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996) 15

Josh Blackman, *The Constitutionality of DAPA Part II: Faithfully Executing the Law*, 19 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 213 (2015) 14

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)26
